508509956 04/23/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI181398

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HTS BESAFE AS	04/16/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	HTS HANS TORGERSEN & SØNN AS	
Street Address:	SUNDVOLLHOVET 35	
City:	Krøderen	
State/Country:	NORWAY	
Postal Code:	3535	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9603465
Application Number:	17766895
Application Number:	17766905

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027376776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(202)737-6770 Phone:

Email: mgill@leydig.com,assignments@leydig.com

**Correspondent Name:** Leydig Voit & Mayer Ltd. Address Line 1: 1900 Duke Street, Suite 420 Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314-3461

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	762825
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monique Gill
SIGNATURE:	Monique Gill
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2024

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment HTS BeSafe to HTS Hans T.#page1.tif source=Assignment HTS BeSafe to HTS Hans T.#page2.tif source=Assignment HTS BeSafe to HTS Hans T.#page3.tif source=Assignment HTS BeSafe to HTS Hans T.#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement (the "Agreement") is made on 12.01.2024,

WHEREAS, HTS BESAFE AS, an entity organized and existing under the laws of NORWAY, having a place of business at Sundvollhovet, 3535 Krøderen, Norway (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), and

WHEREAS, HTS HANS TORGERSEN & SØNN AS, of Sundvollhovet, 35, Norway 3535 Krøderen, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee),

**Now, Therefore,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor, on behalf of itself and its subsidiaries, hereby assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee all right, title and interest (including the right to claim priority) in and to all (i) designs, patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A, and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions, provisionals, continuations, or continuations-in-part thereof, all income, royalties or payments due or payable with respect thereto as of the Effective Date or thereafter, all causes of action (either in law or in equity) relating thereto, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover damages for infringement or other unauthorized use as of the Effective Date (the "Transferred Patents").

Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute such additional documents and do such additional acts as may be necessary to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment, and

Assignee acknowledges and accepts this assignment, as evidenced by the signature of an officer or authorized representative of Assignee below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its duly authorized officers to hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

Leydig, Voit & Mayer

Page 1 of 4

# In re IP Assignment Agreement Attorney Docket No. 762825

ASSIGNOR: HTS BESAFE AS	
Date 16/4-24	Name: Kristian Torgersen Title: Chairman
Date	Name: Trond Stabekk Title: Member of Board
Date 16/4-27	Witness: 5125mm October 254
Date 16/4 - 24	Witness: SUETYN OVER EN Signa W. Lone Witness: Signio W. Lone

## ASSIGNEE: HTS HANS TORGERSEN & SØNN AS

Date	- Madditil
-	Name: Trond Stabekk
Date 16/4 - 24	Name: Kristian Torgersen Title: Member of Board
Date 16/4-24	Salven
Date 16/4 - 24	Witness: SUENN OVEREN
	Witness: SIGRID W. LOME

### **SCHEDULE A**

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Item no.	Patent No.	Application No./Publication No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
1	9603465	14/651112 US 2015-0313376 A1	June 10, 2015	March 28, 2017
2		17/766895 US 2023-0135777 A1	April 6, 2022	
3		17/766905 US 2024-0090680 A1	April 6, 2022	, <u> </u>

Leydig, Voit & Mayer

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 067193 FRAME: 0928

**RECORDED: 04/23/2024**